On January 1, 2023, the City adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3450
Financial Instruments and PS 2601 Foreign Currency Translation. The standards were adopted
prospectively from the date of adoption. The new accounting standards provide comprehensive
requirements for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of financial
instruments and financial currency transactions.

Under PS 3450, all financial instruments including derivatives, are included on the statement of
financial position and are measured either at fair value or amortized cost based on the
characteristics of the instruments and the City’s remeasurement accounting policy choices (see
note 1(t)).

In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the City reflected an increase of $10,473
to investments and a corresponding increase of $10,473 to accumulated remeasurement gains
due to unrealized gains of the City’s revaluation of PPN previously classified as amortized cost
and are being reclassified to accumulated remeasurement gains in 2023. In addition to the above,

As previously

reported

ARO

adjustments 2022 restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position

Liability for asset retirement obligation as at December 31, 2022 -   (18,255)   18,255

Tangible capital assets as at December 31, 2022 4,892,136   574   4,892,710

Accumulated surplus as at December 31, 2022 5,460,228   (17,681)   5,442,547

Consolidated statement of operations & accumulated surplus

General government for the year ended December 31, 2022 63,356   162   63,518

Accumulated surplus at January 1, 2022 5,219,573   (17,519)   5,202,054

Annual surplus for the year ended December 31, 2022 240,655   (162)   240,493

Accumulated surplus at December 31, 2022 5,460,228   (17,681)   5,442,547

Consolidated statement of change in net financial assets

Annual surplus for the year ended December 31, 2022 240,655   (162)   240,493

81,041   162   81,203

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Annual surplus for the year ended December 31, 2022 240,655   (162)   240,493

81,041   162   81,203

Amortization of tangible capital assets for the year ended

December 31, 2022

Amortization of tangible capital assets for the year ended

December 31, 2022

Page 263 of 442

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023 with comparative figures for 2022
(All dollar amounts are in $000’s) ____________

15

the statement of remeasurement gains and losses also include share of comprehensive loss of
($150) in Markham Enterprises Corporation. As a result of the above, accumulated
remeasurement of gains (losses) at the end of December 31, 2023 was $10,323 (2022 - $nil).